Conc ID No.	Concessioner name	Park
HOSP002-94	Buckstaff Bath House Company	Hot Springs National Park.
OZAR001-88	Shane and Kimberly Van Steenis (Alley Spring Canoe Rental).	Ozark National Scenic Railway.
OZAR012-88	Akers Ferry Canoe Rental Inc	Ozark National Scenic Riverway.
OZAR016-89	Carr's Grocery & Canoe Rental	Ozark National Scenic Riverway.
OZAR018–97	Shane Van Steenis	Ozark National Scenic Riverway.
SLBE005-86	G. Michael Grosvenor (Manitou Island Transit)	Sleeping Bear Dunes National Landmark.
BLRI001–93	Southern Highland Handicraft Guild	Blue Ridge Parkway.
BLRI002-83	Northwest Trading Post, Inc	Blue Ridge Parkway.
BLRI007-82	Forever NPC Resorts, LLC	Blue Ridge Parkway.
CAHA001–98	Avon-Thornton Limited Partnership	Cape Hatteras National Seashore.
CAHA002–98	Cape Hatteras Fishing Pier, Inc	Cape Hatteras National Seashore.
CAHA003-84	Hatteras Island Motel Limited partnership	Cape Hatteras National Seashore.
CAHA004–98	Oregon Inlet Fishing Center, Inc	Cape Hatteras National Seashore.
CALO003-98	Morris Marina, Kabin Kamps & Ferry Service, Inc	Cape Lookout National Seashore.
EVER001-80	Xanterra Parks and Resorts, Inc	Everglades National Park.
EVER002-82	Everglades National Park Boat Tours, Inc	Everglades National Park.
FOSU001-86	Fort Sumter Tours, Inc	Fort Sumter National Monument.
GRSM002-83	Leconte Lodge Limited Partnership	Great Smoky Mountains National Park.
MACA002-82	Forever Resorts, LLC/Forever Resorts, Inc	Mammoth Cave National Park.
VIIS001-71	Caneel Bay, Inc	Virgin Islands National Park.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Jo A. Pendry, Concession Program Manager, National Park Service, Washington, DC 20240, Telephone 202/ 513–7456.

Dated: November 26, 2007. Katherine H. Stevenson,

Acting Assistant Director, Business Services. [FR Doc. 08–371 Filed 1–28–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4312-53–M

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

General Management Plan, Environmental Impact Statement, African Burial Ground National Monument, NY

AGENCY: National Park Service, Department of the Interior. **ACTION:** Notice of intent to prepare a General Management Plan and Environmental Impact Statement, African Burial Ground National Monument.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to section 102(2)(C) of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) of 1969, the National Park Service is preparing a General Management Plan and Environmental Impact Statement (GMP/EIS) for the African Burial Ground National Monument. The park comprises 0.35 acres, in Lower Manhattan, New York, NY.

Prepared by park staff and planners in the NPS Northeast Region, with assistance from advisors and consultants, the GMP/EIS will propose a long-term approach to managing the National Monument. Consistent with the site's purpose, NPS policy, and

other laws and regulations, alternatives will be developed to guide the management of the monument over the next 15 to 20 years. The alternatives will incorporate various zoning and management prescriptions to ensure resource preservation and public appreciation of the site. The environmental consequences that could result from implementing the various alternatives will be evaluated for cultural and natural resources, visitor experience, park operations, the socioeconomic environment, impairment, and carrying capacity. Major issues to be explored include resource protection, visitor experience, administration and operation, partnerships, carrying capacity and potential boundary modifications.

The public will be invited to express views about the long-term management of the National Monument early in the process through public meetings and other media; and will have an opportunity to review and comment on a draft GMP/EIS.

ADDRESSES: Information related to ongoing public involvement opportunities will be provided online at *http://www.nps.gov/afbg* and *http:// parkplanning.nps.gov*. Requests to be added to the project mailing list should be directed to Tara Morrison, Superintendent, at the addresses below.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Tara D. Morrison, Superintendent, African Burial Ground National Monument, 290 Broadway, 1st Floor, New York, NY, 10007, 212.637.3088. Dated: December 11, 2007.

Dennis R. Reidenbach,

Regional Director, Northeast Region, National Park Service. [FR Doc. E8–1542 Filed 1–28–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4312–52–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

General Management Plan/ Environmental Assessment, Finding of No Significant Impact, for Chickasaw National Recreation Area, Oklahoma

AGENCY: National Park Service, Department of the Interior. ACTION: Notice of Availability of a Finding of No Significant Impact for the General Management Plan/ Environmental Assessment, Chickasaw National Recreation Area.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to 40 CFR 1501.4(e), the National Park Service has prepared, and hereby announces the availability of, a Finding of No Significant Impact for the General Management Plan/ Environmental Assessment, Chickasaw National Recreation Area, Oklahoma.

The Findings of No Significant Impact includes a statement of the decision made, synopses of other alternatives considered, the basis for the decision, a description of the environmentally preferable alternative, a finding of no impairment of park resources and values, a listing of measures to minimize environmental harm, an overview of public involvement in the decision-making process, and a floodplains statement of findings. **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The

preferred alternative, Alternative B, is